

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WAL-MART STORES, INC., AND SAM'S EAST, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHELLE BRAUN, on behalf of herself and all others
similarly situated,
and
DOLORES HUMMEL, on behalf of herself and all others
similarly situated,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Michael D. Donovan	Robert S. Peck
DONOVAN AXLER, LLC	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
1845 Walnut St.	Andre M. Mura
Suite 1100	CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
Philadelphia, PA 19103	LITIGATION, P.C.
(215) 732-6067	777 6 th St. NW, Suite 520
Judith L. Spanier	Washington, DC 20001
ABBAY SPANIER, LLP	(202) 944-2874
212 East 39th St.	robert.peck@cclfirm.com
New York, NY 10016	
(212) 889-3700	<i>Counsel for Respondents</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Underlying Facts.....	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
I. The Underlying Record, As Well As the Spoliation of Evidence, Makes This Case a Particularly Poor Vehicle to Consider the Question Presented.....	15
II. Wal-Mart Has Not Identified an Actual Conflict Among Lower Courts That Requires This Court’s Attention.....	19
A. Extrapolation supplied the jury with facts needed to implement its adverse inference from spoliated evidence, and its use created no conflict among lower courts.	19
B. Even if it were relevant to this case, which Respondents deny, the lower courts do not conflict on the appropriate use of classwide evidence.	22

C.	This case presents no issue previously addressed by this Court.	31
CONCLUSION.....		34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	18
<i>Automated Solutions Corp. v. Paragon Data Systems, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Beaven v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 622 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No 14-1146 (Mar. 19, 2015)	29
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	24, 25, 33
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	20
<i>Duran v. United States Bank National Association</i> , 325 P.3d 916 (Cal. 2014) 22, 23, 24	
<i>Fujitsu Ltd. v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Hale v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 231 S.W.3d 215 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007)	28
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	28
<i>Harvis v. Roadway Exp. Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 59 (6th Cir. 1991)	19

<i>Iliadis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 922 A.2d 710 (N.J. 2007)	14, 30
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litigation</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , No. 14-1091 (Mar. 9, 2015)	29
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , No. 14-910 (Jan. 27, 2015)	29
<i>Johnson v. Nextel Communications Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Kriner v. Dinger</i> , 147 A. 830 (Pa. 1929)	19
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998)	20, 22
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	24, 25, 26
<i>Micron Tech., Inc. v. Rambus Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	19
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3057 (2011)	28

<i>Residential Funding Corp. v. DeGeorge Finance Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	28
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	33
<i>Salvas v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 893 N.E.2d 1187 (Mass. 2008)	14, 17, 30
<i>Scott v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 949 So. 2d 1266 (La. Ct. App. 2007)	28
<i>Silvestri v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 271 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Smilow v. Southwest Bell Mobile Systems, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011)	28
<i>Story Parchment Co v. Paterson Parchment Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	32
<i>Strawn v. Farmers Insurance Co.</i> , 258 P.3d 1199 (Or. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1142 (2012)	28
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	31
<i>The Bermuda</i> , 70 U.S. 514 (1865)	21
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	31

<i>Vazquez-Corales v. Sea-Land Service, Inc.</i> , 172 F.R.D. 10 (D.P.R. 1997).....	21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	31
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Lopez</i> , 93 S.W.3d 548 (Tex. App. 2002)	27
<i>West v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 167 F.3d 776 (2d Cir. 1999).....	20, 21
Statutes	
La. Civ. Code art. 2315(A).....	29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 742.520.....	29
Wage Payment and Collection Law, 43 Pa. Stat. §§ 260.1-260.12.....	5, 7, 30
Other Authorities	
Chitty, Sir T. Willes, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Smith’s Leading Cases</i> (13th ed. 1929)	21
Gorelick, Jamie S., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Destruction of Evidence</i> (2015)	21
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	28, 30
